FIRST INFORMATION REPORT FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division:- Porompat

District: - Imphal East

FIR. No. 75(01)2024 PRT-PS. u/s 420/403/406/468/34 IPC.

Date & hour of occurrence: On 21/10/2022 time not mentioned.

Date and hour when reported.	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from police Station.	
On 29/01/2024 at 2.10pm	At MS Medis, Soibam Leikai.	29/01/2024	
**			
	About 1km North/West.	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF	

 $N_{
m c}B-A$ first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark or thump impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Same and residence of nformant /Complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offense with section & of property carried off, if any.		Result of the case
hounaujam Sudhir	Rahman Rayen	Cheating, Criminal	SI. W. Ratan Singh	
ingh, proprietor M/S	Buksh Buksh, DIN-	breach of Trust and	of PRT -PS will plse	
ledis Soibam Leikai	02699799 and	forgery with common	investigate the case.	
yangpalli Road, Imphal	Reshmina Farooq	intention.	myestigate the case.	
ast, Manipur.	Rayen Director DIN-			
	07380443, ELMAN	Punishable.	# COLUMN TO SERVICE STATE OF THE PARTY OF TH	
	LIFT Pvt. Ltd.,		A SHEET WATER	
E is attached.	Pioneer Regency,	u/s	THE PERSON OF	
	Utkarsh Nagar, Katol	420/403/406/468/34	THE SHAPE THE	
Thur	Road, Nagpur.	IPC	d. Property land	
C/Porompat PS.				
9/01/2024			A COLUMN TO THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND ADDRESS OF T	
officer in-charge				
officer in-charge Station impat Police Station	The state of the s			
mpat Police State phal East, Manipus				

Signed: Md. Azmir Khan **Designation: Inspector of Police**

OC-Porompat PS. 29/01/2024

Officer in-charge - orompat Police Station Imphal East, Manipu

The Cross-In-Charge
Formula Police Station,
Inches East District,
Manipur,



Sub: - A complaint made for taking up appropriate legal actions against Rahman Rayen Buksh, Director DIN- 02699799 and Reshmina Farooq Rayen, (Pn. No. 9028051733) Director DIN- 07380443, ELMAN LIFT PVT. LTD., Pioneer Regency, Utkarsh Nagar, Katol Road, Nagpur for committing cheating, fraud, misappropriation of money and criminal breach of trust at an early date.

Sir

I have the honour to inform you the following for your information and immediate legal actions:-

- That, in pursuance of discussion held on 21-10-2022 as well as quotation for supply of ELMAN LIFTS' makes MRL Passenger Lift. The ELMAN LIFTS' Pvt. Ltd. undertakes for installation of lift within the Imphal City at two locations such as Directorate of Rural Development and Panchayati Raj, Imphal East and Department of Forest, Imphal East, Manipur and the same was intimated to my firm namely M/S Medis, Soibam Leikai, Imphal vide the quotation dated 22-10-2022 by intimating for issuing a valid order of acceptance to the quotation for supply within a period of 10 days. In furtherance of the said quotation dated 02-11-2022 with the condition that the work shall be completed within 60 days, I have intimated my acceptance vide my letter dated 02-11-2022 by intimating the details of the works to be executed by the said ELMAN LIFTS' Pvt. Ltd. vide my purchased order dated 22-11-2022 for installation of lift at the location/ site within a period of 60 days by incorporating the details of the installation of such lifts. (Copies enclosed)
- 2. That, in furtherance of the said letters, the authorities concerned of the ELMAN LIFTS Pvt. LTD. vide the letter dated 22-10-2022 asked intimated me that the works for installation of lifts shall be completed and the same shall be delivered/ handed over within 60 days and the validity of offer for acceptance was for a period of 10 days. Therefore, I have intimated my acceptance to the offer as well as the conditions provided in the said quotation within the stipulated period. In view of the said fact, I have paid/ credited/ deposited a sum of Rs. 17, 00,000/-(Seven Lakhs) approximately i.e. 90% of the entire amount on various dates and the same was acknowledged by the authorities concerned through mail. However,

failed to execute the said works by giving reasons according to their mountaining the present law and order situation in the state of Manipur.

thereafter, the Deputy –Commissioner, Imphal East District vide her letter 06-11-2023 intimated/clarified for safety and security to the company during the works for installation of lifts within the location. However, the said company failed to perform its duty till date. On the other hand, they have also failed to the amount of money which I have paid for execution of the said works for such a long period. In view of the said fact, the said firm/company have committed cheating, fraud, misappropriation of properties etc. which are punishable under the relevant provisions of law.

It is, therefore, most respectfully request you to kindly take up appropriate actions against the said firms/company according to the quantum of criminal acts committed by them at an early date to meet the ends of justice.

And for this act of kindness, I shall ever pray.

Dated/Imphal

The 29th day of January, 2024.

Enclosures: As stated above.

Yours faithfully, alit

(Thounaujam Sudhir Singh)
Proprietor M/S MEDIS
Soibam Leikai Ayangpali Road,
Imphal East, Manipur.
(Pn. No. 9862034908)

This deport is treated as on

DE 05 case FIR NO . 75(1)2024

PRT-PS U/S 420/403/406/468/18634 11C

Frank

Oc Porompat PS.

29th January, 2024.

Officer In-charge

- orompat Police Station
Imphal East, Manipu